

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____)
 J.T. COLBY & COMPANY, INC. d/b/a/)
 BRICKTOWER PRESS, J. BOYLSTON &)
 COMPANY, PUBLISHERS LLC and)
 IPICTUREBOOKS LLC,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 -against-)
)
 APPLE INC.,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

Case No. 11 Civ. 4060 (DLC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS TO EXCLUDE
 THE TESTIMONY, INCLUDING AFFIDAVITS, DECLARATIONS, AND REPORTS,
 OF (1) DEFENDANT'S EXPERT WITNESS E. DEBORAH JAY AND
 (2) DEFENDANTS' REBUTTAL EXPERT STEPHEN M. NOWLIS**

ALLEGAERT BERGER & VOGEL LLP
 111 Broadway, 20th Floor
 New York, NY 10006
 (212) 571-0550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE JAY AND NOWLIS SURVEYS ARE SO FLAWED AS TO BE UNRELIABLE, IMMATERIAL, AND INADMISSIBLE	6
A. The Jay Survey Is Fatally Flawed.....	6
1. The Universe in the Jay Survey Is Improperly Narrow	6
2. The Jay Survey Does Not Properly Measure for Confusion As To Company Affiliation	9
3. The Jay Survey’s Permission Question Was Inappropriate.....	12
4. The Jay Survey Used Improper Stimuli.....	13
5. The Jay Study Failed To Account For Post-Sale Confusion	15
B. The Nowlis Survey Is Similarly Fatally Flawed.....	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD PRECLUDE NOWLIS FROM SERVING AS AN EXPERT AND EXCLUDE THE NOWLIS REPORT AS UNTIMELY AND PREJUDICIAL	19
A. Nowlis Is Not Qualified As An Expert.....	19
B. The Nowlis Survey Should Be Excluded Because it Constitutes Improper Rebuttal and Was Not Timely Submitted as a Direct Expert Survey.....	21
1. The Nowlis Survey Is Not Proper Rebuttal to Dr. McDonald’s Survey	21
2. The Nowlis Survey Was Not Timely Disclosed and Should Be Excluded	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baker v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6
<i>Big Dog Motorcycles, L.L.C. v. Big Dog Holdings, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (D. Kan. 2005).....	7
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Cosmair, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4, 5
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau County, No. CV 05-5445</i> , 2008 WL 4443238 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008)	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>First Years, Inc. v. Munchkin, Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (W.D. Wis. 2008)	24
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	4
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Guess?, Inc.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12, 16
<i>I.P. Lund Trading ApS v. Kohler Co.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D. Mass. 2000)	22
<i>John H. Harland Co. v. Clarke Checks, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	4, 19
<i>Mastercard Int’l, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Omaha, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-3691, 2004 WL 326708 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Medisim Ltd. v. BestMed LLC</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Peaceable Planet v. Ty, Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-7350, 2002 WL 33004467 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 8, 2002)	14
<i>Plumley v. Mockett</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	22, 24

<i>Prince Mfg., Inc. v. Bard Int’l Assocs., Inc., No. CIV 88-3816,</i> 1988 WL 142407 (D.N.J. Dec. 22, 1998).....	20
<i>Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.,</i> 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999))	6
<i>Simm v. Louisiana State Bd. of Dentistry, No. CIV.A 01-2608,</i> 2002 WL 257688 (E.D. La. Feb. 22, 2001), <i>aff’d</i> 57 F. App’x 212 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Stagl v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 117 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Starbucks U.S. Brands, LLC v. Ruben,</i> 78 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1741, 2006 WL 402564 (T.T.A.B. Feb. 9, 2006)	11
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Bayer AG,</i> 792 F. Supp. 1357 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	12
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Bayer AG,</i> 14 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>THOIP v. Walt Disney Co.,</i> 690 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<i>Troublé v. Wet Seal, Inc.,</i> 179 F. Supp. 2d 291, 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13, 20
<i>U.S. v. Williams,</i> 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Ever-Ready, Inc.,</i> 531 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Nintendo Ltd.,</i> 746 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8

Rules / Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(A)	9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(C)(ii).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....	4, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 401	4, 5, 17, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 402	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Robert M. Groves et al., *Survey Methodology* 94 (2004)20

Leslie Kish, *Survey Sampling* (1965).....20

6 J. Thomas McCarthy, McCarthy on Trademarks & Unfair Competition § 32:174....9, 10, 11, 20

Lee Rainie et al., *The Rise of E-Reading* (Pew Research Ctr. 2012)8, 17

Shari Seidman Diamond & Jerre B. Swann, *Trademark and Deceptive Advertising Surveys: Law, Science and Design* (2012).....10
